Santos City is persistent, reflecting the comprehensive 

implications of the illicit tobacco trade in the sub-

national region of the Philippines. 

Table 1 The reported cigarette smuggling in General Santos City from 2020-2025 

Year Est. Value Remarks 

2020 ₱8.9-M Two hundred seventy-one (271) boxes of smuggled cigarettes composed of Gudang Baru and 

fake Mighty brand were seized by Law enforcement Officers from a Chinese national in a 

house along Jerusalem Street, Oringo Subdivision in Barangay City Heights, General Santos 

City  

2021 ₱2.3-M Eight-four (84) boxes of smuggled cigarettes from Indonesia were seized by Law enforcement 

Officers at General Santos City  

₱1.9M Forty (40) boxes of Indonesian made Gudang Baru smuggled cigarettes through the Sub-port 

of Dadiangas of General Santos City were seized by Law enforcement Officers  

2022 ₱747-K One thousand three hundred fifty-three (1,353) reams of smuggled cigarettes from Indonesia 

were seized by Law enforcement Officers at General Santos City 

₱420K Smuggled cigarettes from Indonesia, seized at Phase B, Public Market, Barangay Dadiangas 

South, General Santos City 

2023 ₱600K One thousand three hundred sixty-eight (1,368) reams of assorted smuggled cigarettes from 

Indonesia, were seized by Law Enforcement Officers of General Santos at Polomok, South 

Cotabato 

₱9.1-M Seventeen thousand (17,000) reams of smuggled “Fort” brand cigarettes seized loaded in 3 

closed van vehicles at a military checkpoint in Barangay Bawing 

₱21 M Police Regional Office-12 seized One thousand seventy-five (1,075) cases of cigarettes from 

Indonesia in an anti-smuggling operation in Glan, Sarangani, a nearby municipality of General 

Santos City 

2024 ₱42K Undocumented cigarettes during a buy-bust operation at a public market in General Santos 

City 

₱4-M Two thousand two hundred sixty (2,160) reams, one thousand four hundred (1,400) packs of 

Gudang Baru, and a firearm were seized by the Law enforcement officers along Diversion 

Road, Barangay Sinawal, General Santos City 

2025 ₱15,000 General Santos City Maritime Police Station (MARPSTA), Regional Maritime Unit 12 STG 

Plutus, PS10 GSCPO, and the Bureau of Customs seized eco bags containing smuggled